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FERNANDEZ, S.J., J. and
FERNANDEZ, B., J.

For resolution is accused Editha B. Santos' ((Motion for
Reconsideration" dated April 17, 2017.1

Accused-movant Santos seeks to reconsider the Court's
Resolution promulgated on March 20, 2017, which declared the
existence of probable cause in these cases. She avers that the
Court failed to consider the following circumstances in its
subject resolution, to wit~
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a. That accused-movant was only the Assistant Chief
Accountant with Salary Grade 22, Civilian Employee,
and not the head of the Accounting Unit, at the time
of the procurement activities (procurement directives,
advice of sub-allotments, certificate of canvass,
purchase orders, notice to proceed) and all these
documents did not pass thru the office of the
Assistant Chief Accountant and neither did accused-
movant participate in these documents, directly or
indirectly. 2

b. That the Military Rank and Salary Grades of the
other Co-Accused, during the questioned
procurement activities, are as follows:

1. LT. GEN. GREGORIO MICLAT CAMILING
JR- Military Grade 0-9 equivalent to Salary
Grade 29.3

11. B.GEN. SEVERINO B. ESTRELLA- Salary
Grade 27.4

iii. COL. CESAR GUZMAN SANTOS- Salary
Grade 26.5

iv. COL. CYRANO AGLUGUB AUSTRIA- Salary
Grade 26.6

v. LT. COL. JESSIE MARIO BORJA DOSADO-
Salary Grade 25.7

vi. LT. COL. BARMEL B. ZUMEL- Salary Grade
25.8

V11. CAPT. GEORGE PAGSOLINGAN
CABREROS- Salary Grade 23.9

c. That Mr. Rolando F. Minel, Salary Grade 24, Civilian
Employee, was the Chief Accountant/Head of the
Accounting Unit who previously certified as to the
availability of funds on said Purchase Orders'/7

2 p. 78, Vol. II, Record ' £( I /
3 Footnote omitted
4 Footnote omitted ,

5 Footnote omitted }t\)
6 Footnote omitted
7 Footnote omitted
8 Footnote omitted
9 Footnote omitted; p. 78, Vol. II, Record
10 p. 79, Vol. II, Record
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d. That accused-movant assumed as Chief
Accountant/Head of the Accounting Unit only after
[the] retirement of Mr. Rolando F. Minel, Salary
Grade 24, sometime July 01, 2013.11 Thus, the
participation was only on the Disbursement
Vouchers, thereafter. This is shown on the Purchase
Orders themselves which were signed by Mr. Minel as
Chief Accountant that Funds are available and the
signature of Accused-Movant on the Disbursement
Vouchers as ChiefAccountant.

e. The alleged irregularities were only in the alleged
splitting of procurement directives and purchase
orders and not on [the] splitting of payments nor
splitting of disbursement vouchers.

f. The Disbursement Vouchers came in the Accounting
Office on separate dates, each pre-audited and
covered by separate documents complete and proper
among themselves. 12

g. That it is impossible to require [the] accused-movant
to determine splitting of procurement directives or
the purchase orders since each disbursement
voucher has its own procurement directive and
purchase order, other separate documents, and this
is not the responsibility of the accused-movant. That
it is impossible also to require accused-movant to
determine that there were falsifications, assuming
there really were, and also the same is not the
responsibility of the accused-movant.13

The accused-movant further asserts that: there is no
irregularity in the signing of the disbursement voucher
certifying that all supporting documents are complete and
proper and that cash was available;14 it is the duty of the A17~

11 Footnote omitted At / /
12 Footnote omitted
13 p. 79, Vol. II, Record

" p. 79, Vol. II, Rem'd ~
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Chief Accountant to see to it that funds are available and the
allotment to which the expenditure or obligation may be
properly charged; 15 the obligations for the disbursement
vouchers are founded on valid claims and properly supported
by sufficient evidence and there was proper authority for its
issuance;16 the payments made were for a public purpose, and
the funds were made available as certified by former Chief
Accountant, Rolando F. Minel, in the purchase orders;17 the
purchase orders were duly approved by the Commanding
General of the Philippine Army; 18all purchase orders were duly
served to the supplier;19 all supplies were completely delivered
by the supplier, and duly received and inspected by authorized
personnel of the Army Support Command;20 the accused-
movant cannot be expected to question every act and document
submitted by every official who had the responsibility and
presumption of regularity in the performance of their functions,
who had higher positions and had presumably exercised their
duties with the highest degree of discipline and
professionalism;21 and, the accused-movant applied the
standards of an average man and could not have conspired
with her co-accused.22

In its "Opposition to the Motion for Reconsideration (of
accused Atty. Editha B. Santos)" dated April 20, 2017,23 the
prosecution contends that the present motion is a mere
reiteration of the positions and statements made by the
accused-movant in her "Motion for Judicial Determination of
Probable Cause," which was denied by the Court in its
Resolution promulgated on March 20, 2017.24 Thus, the same
should be denied outright.25./1
15 p. 80, Vol. II, Record I /
16 p. 80, Vol. II, Record
17 p. 80, Vol. II, Record
18 p. 80, Vol. II, Record
19 p. 80, Vol. II, Record ~
20 p. 80, Vol. II, Record
21 P. 82, Vol. II, Record
22 p. 82, Vol. II, Record
23 pp. 106-114, Vol. II, Record
24 p. 106, Vol. II, Record
25 p. 107, Vol. II, Record
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Moreover, the prosecution reiterates its arguments in its
comment on the accused-movant's "Motion for Judicial
Determination of Probable Cause" that: [1]probable cause exists
to indict accused-movant Santos for violating Section 3 (e) of
Republic Act (R.A.) No. 3019, in conspiracy with the other
accused in these cases;26 [2] probable cause also exists to indict
accused-movant Santos for falsification of public documents
under Article 171, paragraph 4 of the Revised Penal Code, in
conspiracy with the other accused in these cases;27 and, [3]
accused-movant Santos' reliance on the case of Sistoza v.
Desiert028 is misplaced.

The Court finds no cogent reason to reconsider its subject
Resolution.

To begin with, the grounds invoked by the accused-movant
in her present motion for reconsideration are mere reiterations of
the arguments raised in her "Motion for Judicial Determination of
Probable Cause" dated November 23, 2016.29 These arguments
were squarely passed upon by the Court in its assailed
Resolution promulgated on March 20,2017.30

Nevertheless, the Court will again dwell on these grounds
if only to show the paucity of the arguments raised by the
accused -movant.

In its assailed Resolution, the Court found the existence of
probable cause in these cases, v~

26 p. 107, Vol. II, Record
27 p. 109, Vol. II, Record
28388 SeRA 307 (2002)
29 pp. 316-335, Vol. I, Record
30 pp. 651-681, Vol. I, Record
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In determining probable cause, the average man
weighs the facts and circumstances without resorting to
the calibrations of the rules of evidence of which he has
no technical knowledge.31 He relies on common sense.32
A finding of probable cause needs only to rest on
evidence showing that, more likely than not, a crime
has been committed and that it was committed by the
accused.33 It demands more than suspicion and
requires less than evidence that would justify
conviction.34 Ajudicial determination of probable cause
is determined to address the necessity of placing the
accused under custody in order not to frustrate the
ends ofjustice.35

In these cases, the Informations charge the
accused-movant and her co-accused with violation of
Section 3 (e) of R.A.No. 3019 and falsification of public
documents under Article 171 (4) of the Revised Penal
Code, on six (6)counts.36

Among the documents attached to the subject
Informations are the following:

1. Joint Resolution dated January 8, 2014
issued by the Office of the Ombudsman
(OMB)which found probable cause to indict
accused Gregorio M. Camiling, Severino P.
Estrella, Cesar G. Santos, Jessie Mario B.
Dosado, Barmel B. Zumel, George P.
Cabreros Cyrano A. Austria, Rolando F. Mine!
and accused-movant Edita B. Santos with the
crimes of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A. No.
3019 and falsification under Article 171 (4) of

_______ t_h_e_R_ev_i_sedPenal Code, on six (6)cou~

31 Aguilar v. Department of Justice, 705 SCRA629 (2013)
32/d
33 Hasegawa v. Giron, 703 SCRA549 (2013)
34 Viudez II v. Court of Appeals, 588 SCRA34S (2009)
35 Hao v. People, 735 SCRA312 (2014)
36 pp. 5-6, Vol. I, Record
37 pp. 7-33, Vol. I, Record
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2. Joint Order dated October 30, 2015 issued by
the OMB which denied accused Minel,
Austria, Dosado, Cabreros and Santos' Motion
for Reconsideration which seeks the reversal
of the OMB's finding of probable cause;38

3. Affidavit-Complaint filed by the Fact-Finding
Investigation Bureau, Office of the Deputy
Ombudsman for the Military and other Law
Enforcement Offices (OMB-MOLEO),together
with its Annexes "A" to "J-5," subscribed by
Zenaida C. Tabaque, Legal Assistant II, on
October 19, 2011.39This became the basis for
the institution of a criminal action against
herein accused, and accused-movant;

4. Counter-Affidavit of accused Gregorio M.
Camiling, Jr. which was subscribed to by him
on February 16,2012;40

5. Counter-Affidavit of accused Cesar G. Santos,
which was subscribed to by him on March
16, 2012;41

6. Counter-Affidavit of accused Jessie Mario B.
Dosado, which was subscribed to by him on
March 16, 2012;42

7. Counter-Affidavit of accused Barmel B.
Zumel, together with its Annexes "I" to "12,"
subscribed to by him on February 6,2012;43

8. Counter-Affidavit of accused George P.
Cabreros, which was subscribed to by him on
March 16,2012;44

9. Counter-Affidavit of accused Cyrano Aglagub
_______ A_u_s_t_r_ia_,_togetherwith its Annexes "1" ~

38 pp. 36-42, Vol. I, Record 4
39 pp. 45-106, Vol. I, Record
40 pp. 107-116, Vol. I, Record

41 pp. 117-131, Vol. I, Record Ii
42 pp. 132-147, Vol. I, Record
43 pp. 148-164, Vol. I, Record
44 pp. 165-179, Vol. I, Record
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"2," which was subscribed to by him on
February 16,2012;45

10. Counter-Affidavit of accused-movant Editha
B. Santos, together with its Annexes "A"to
"F," subscribed to by her on February 3,
2012;46 and,

11. Counter-Affidavit of accused Rolando Dela
Fuente Minel, together with its Annexes "I"
to "12," subscribed to by him on January 30,
2012.47

After an assiduous evaluation of the above-
mentioned documents, which are all part of the records
of these cases, the Court finds the existence of probable
cause that the crimes of violation of Section 3 (e) of R.A.
No. 3019 and falsification of public documents
punishable under Article 171 (4) of the Revised Penal
Code, on six (6) counts, have been committed and that
the accused-movant and her co-accused are probably
guilty thereof.

A review of the records reveal that the following
procurement directives were issued by accused Cyrano
A. Austria, to wit:

1. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE) 2003-
04-0081 dated February 11, 2003;48

2. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE) 2003-
04-0082 dated February 12, 2003;49

3. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE) 2003-

_______ 0_4_-0_0_8_3_datedFebruary 13, 200~

45 pp. 180-202, Vol. I, Record
46 pp. 203-228, Vol. I, Record
47 pp. 273-300, Vol. I, Record
48 p. 59, Vol. I, Record
49 p. 60, Vol. I, Record
so p. 61, Vol. I, Record
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4. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE)2003-
04-0084 dated February 14, 2003;51

5. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE)2003-
04-0085 dated February 17,2003;52 and

6. Procurement Directive NR TOS (CCIE)2003-
04-0086 dated February 17, 2003.53

The aforementioned procurement directives were
charged respectively to Advice of Sub-allotments Nos.
2003-02/100/2200-156 to 157, all dated April 3,
2003.54

Between February 25, 2003 and February 26,
2003, the following documents were issued by the
accused:

1. Purchase Order (PO) No. 070-03,55 dated
February, 25, 2003 and PO Nos. 072-03,56
074-03,57 076-03,58 078-0359 and 081-0360 all
dated February 26, 2003 issued by accused
Gregorio M. Camiling, Jr. These purchase
orders were issued in favor of Dantes
Executive Menswear. The same purchase
orders were certified by accused ROland/,?

-51-p-.-62-,-Y-o-1.-I,-R-ec-o-rd----- J( k1
52 p. 63, Yol. I, Record
53 p. 64, Yol. I, Record
54 pp. 65-70, Yol. I, Record
55 This Purchase Order covers the purchase of 185 sets of Gala with Green Pants at the rate of Php 5,000
per unit with a total cost amounting to Php 925,000.
56 This Purchase Order covers the purchase of 540 units of Pershing Caps at the rate of Php 1,800 per unit
with a total cost amounting to Php 972,000.
57 This Purchase Order covers the purchase of 165 sets of Gala with Green Pants at the rate of Php 5,000
per unit with a total cost amounting to Php 825,000.
58 This Purchase Order covers the purchase of 540 units of White Pants and 540 units of Line Yard at the
rate of Php 500 and Php 850 per unit, respectively, with a total cost amounting to Php 729,000.
59 This Purchase Order covers the purchase of 540 sets of Buttons and 540 units of Belt Buckles at the rate
of Php 500 and Php 800 per unit, respectively, with a total cost amounting to Php 702,000.
60 This Purchase Order covers the purchase of 190 sets of Gala with Green Pants at the rate of Php 5,000
per unit with a total cost amounting to Php 950,000.
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2. Certificate of Purchase through Shopping62

issued by accused Dosado covering the
above-mentioned six (6) purchase orders.
Therein, accused Dosado certified that [1]
there is no splitting of PO in the present
procurement, [2] there is no more material
time to procure the items through normal
procurement procedures and [3] that the
prices are the lowest obtainable as a result of
the canvass made in accordance with the
prescribed procedure from three (3)
suppliers; 63

3. Abstract of Canvass and Recommendation of
Award signed by accused Cesar Santos,
Dosado, Zumel and Cabreros, all members of
the Bids and Awards Committee, wherein
they certified that the abstract is correct and
the price offered by Dantes Executive
Menswear is the lowest, fair and the best
complying offer;64 and

4. Certificate of Reasonableness of Price issued
by accused Dosado certifying that the offer of
Dantes Executive Menswear is in accordance
with the plans/ specifications called for in the
canvass proposals and that the price offered
by the prospective supplier is considered
reasonable, being the lowest complying offer
among the bona fide suppliers in the local
market. 65

On June 17, 2003, accused Dosado issued a
Notice to Proceed to Dantes Executive Menswear.
Therein, Dantes Executive Menswear was informed that

___ P_O__ N_O_. _0_7_8_-_0_3 prepared In its favor had ~

61 pp. 95-100, Vol. I, Record
62 pp. 84-90, Vol. I, Record
63 p. 71, Vol. I, Record
64 pp. 77-82, Vol. I, Record
65 p. 85, Vol. I, Record
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approved.66 Subsequently, or on June 18, 2003,
accused Dosado issued Notices to Proceed covering PO
Nos. 070-03, 072-03, 074-03, 076-03 and 081-03.67

On June 30, 2003, accused Camiling approved
Disbursement Vouchers Nos. 03-041-GS, 03-043-GS, 03-
042-GS and 03-044-GS. Accused Estrella certified
therein that the expenses incurred were necessary and
lawful. In the same documents, the accused-movant
certified that the supporting documents for the
questioned procurements are complete and proper and
that the funds are available for payment.68 On July 8,
2003, accused Camiling again approved Disbursement
Vouchers Nos. 03-053-GS and 03-052-GS and were
likewise certified by accused Estrella and the accused-
movant. 69

Based on the aforesaid record of the case, it
appears, prima facie, that subject procurements could
have been purchased under one procurement directive
only. Instead, the subject procurement was split into
six (6) procurement directives covering an amount of
less than PhP1,000,000.00 each in order to justify the
use of an alternative method of procurement other than
the required public bidding. Further, it likewise
appears from the record of the case that the supporting
documents of the subject procurement directive were
falsified in order to make it appear that the said
procurement complied with the required procedure.
Finally, all these acts appear to have been done with the
acquiescence and active participation of the herein
accused government officials who likewise appear to
have an acted in conspiracy with one another to achieve
their common design to circumvent the procurement
law.70 ~

66 p. 93, Vol. I, Record
67 pp. 89-94, Vol. I, Record
68 pp. 101-104, Vol. I, Record
69 pp. 105-106, Vol. I, Record
70 pp. 9-14, Resolution; pp. 669-674; Vol. I, Record



Resolution
Criminal Cases Nos. SB-16-CRM-I061-1067
People vs. Camiling, Jr., et al.

In the present motion, accused-movant Santos claims,
among other things, that: [1] she was only the Assistant Chief
Accountant and not the head of the accounting unit at the time
of the procurement in issue;71 [2] it was accused Rolando F.
Minel, former Chief Accountant, who certified the availability of
funds on the questioned purchase orders;72 [3] the
disbursement vouchers were received by the accounting office
on separate dates, each pre-audited and covered by separate
documents which were complete and proper among
themselves;73 [4] it is impossible to require her to determine the
existence of splitting of procurement directives or purchase
orders since each disbursement voucher had its own
procurement directive and purchase order and other separate
documents, and neither was this her responsibility;74 [5] there
was no irregularity in the signing of the disbursement vouchers
which certified that all supporting documents are complete and
proper and that cash was available;75[6] the obligations for the
disbursement vouchers are founded on valid claims and were
properly supported by sufficient evidence and there was proper
authority for its issuance;76 [7] the payments made were for a
public purpose, that funds were made available as previously
certified by former Chief Accountant, Rolando F. Minel, in the
purchase orders;77 [8] the purchase orders were duly approved
by the Commanding General of the Philippine Army;78 [9] all
purchase orders were duly served to the supplier;79 [10] all
supplies were completely delivered by the supplier and were
duly received and inspected by authorized personnel of the
Army Support Command;80 [11] she cannot be expected to
question every act and document submitted by every official
who had the responsibility and presumption of regularity in /?f

'"71 p. 78, Vol. II, Record
72 p. 79, Vol. II, Record
73 p. 79, Vol. II, Record
74 p. 79, Vol. II, Record
75 p. 79, Vol. II, Record
76 p. 80, Vol. II, Record
77 p. 80, Vol. II, Record
78 p. 80, Vol. II, Record
79 p. 80, Vol. II, Record
80 p. 80, Vol. II, Record
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performance of their functions, who had higher positions
presumably exercising their duties with the highest degree of
discipline and professionalism;81 and, [12] the accused-movant
applied the standards of an average man and could not have
conspired with her co-accused.82

To be sure, the afore-mentioned submissions of the
accused-movant are all matters of defense which are better
ventilated during trial. Jurisprudence holds that the presence
or absence of the elements of the crime charged, the validity or
merits of a party's defense or accusation and the admissibility
of testimonies and evidence are matters of defense which are
more appropriate for trial. 83

Accused-movant Santos likewise alleges that she applied
the standards of the average man in the performance of her
official functions and that she could not have conspired with
her co-accused.84

In its challenged Resolution promulgated on March 20,
2017, the Court ruled that the determination of the presence or
absence of conspiracy among the accused, at this stage of the
proceedings is premature, thus:

In the cases of Singian, Jr. v. Sandiganbayan85

and People v. GO,86 the Supreme Court ruled that the
alleged absence of any conspiracy among the accused is
evidentiary in nature, the truth of which can be best
passed upon after a full-blown trial on the meri , thus./?

81 P. 82, Vol. II, Record / .~ J
82 p. 82, Vol. II, Record
83 Singian, Jr. v. Sandiganbayan, 478 SCRA 348 (2005) See also Unilever v. T ,715 SCRA 36 (2014), Unite
Coconut Planters Bank v. Looyuko, 534 SCRA 322 (2007), People v. Yecyec 739 SCRA 719 (2014), Clay and
Feather International, Inc. v. Lichaytoo, 649 SCRA 516 (2011) and Lee v. KBC Bank N.V., 610 SCRA 117
(2010)
84 p. 82, Vol. II, Record
85706 SCRA451 (2013)
86719 SCRA704 (2014)
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It is settled that the absence or presence
of conspiracy is factual in nature and involves
evidentiary matters. Hence, the allegation of
conspiracy against [the1 respondent is better
left ventilated before the trial court during
trial, where [the1 respondent can adduce
evidence to prove or disprove its presence. 87

Anent the accused-movant's contention that she cannot be
made to question every act and document submitted by every
official who had presumably exercised the highest degree of
discipline, professionalism and responsibility in the
performance of their official duties, the Supreme Court held in
ReduZZa v. Sandiganbayan,88 that the same argument is also
a matter of defense and evidentiary in nature which is best
threshed-out during trial, thus:

As for Redulla's claim that he could not be held
liable as countersigning director for relying in good faith
upon the actions of his subordinates, the same was
correctly brushed aside by the Sandiganbayan. As this
Court, on a similar claim, held:89

Petitioner's argument that he could not be
indicted for violation of Section 3(g) of RA 3019,
because he acted in good faith when he approved
the disbursement voucher, purchase order,
invitation to bid and signed the checks after the
same had been processed by his subordinates,
are evidentiary in nature and are matters of
defense, the truth of which can be best passed
upon after a full-blown trial on the merits. A
preliminary investigation is conducted for the
purpose of determining whether a crime has been
committed, and whether there is probable cause
to believe that the accused is guilty thereofr

87 Emphasis supplied
88577 SeRA 110 (2007)
89 Footnote omitted
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should be held for trial. It is not the occasion for
full and exhaustive display of the parties'
evidence; it is for the presentation of such
evidence only as may engender a well-grounded
belief that an offense has been committed and
that the accused is probably guilty thereof.9o

To stress, a finding of probable cause rests on evidence
showing that, more likely than not, a crime has been committed
and that it was committed by the accused.91 It does not require
an inquiry as to whether there is sufficient evidence to secure a
conviction.92The finding thereof merely addresses the necessity
of placing the accused under custody in order not to frustrate
the ends of justice;93 hence, the validity or merits of a party's
defense or accusation and the admissibility of testimonies and
evidence are better ventilated during trial.94 As hereinbefore
mentioned, the Court maintains the view that based on the
records of these cases, the accused-movant probably conspired
with her co-accused to achieve a common criminal design to
circumvent the procurement law.

In sum, the accused-movant failed to raise any new or
substantial matter that would warrant a reconsideration of the
Court's Resolution promulgated on March 20, 201 7.95

WHEREFORE, the accused Editha B. Santos' "Motion for
Reconsideration" dated April 17, 201 7, is DENIED for being pro
forma and/ or lack ofmerit.

soORDEREr~.

~ Uode"mr'o. ,"pp!;ed by the Sup<eme Court ~
91 Hasegawa v. Giron, 703 SCRA 549 (2013); Italics supplied
92 Deloso v. Desierto, 314 SCRA 125 (1999)
93 Hao v. People, 735 SCRA312 (2014)
94 Shu v. Dee, 723 SCRA512 (2014) See also Unilever Philippines, Inc. v. Tan, 715 SCRA 36 (2014), Singian,
Jr., v. Sandiganbayan, 706 SCRA451 (2013) and Villanueva v. Caparas, 689 seRA 679 (2013)
95 pp. 651-681, Vol. I, Record
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